having a certain gross income is a taxpayer who meets the criteria of an 

individual taxpayer or an enterprise taxpayer excluding a permanent 

establishment and receiving income from business, excluding income from 

services in respect of free employment, with a gross turnover not exceeding 

Rp 4.800.000.000,00 (four billion eight hundred million rupiah) in 1 (one) 

Tax Year), the understanding of taxation known to the taxpayer is the effect 

of taking action in accordance with what it knows. If the taxpayer understands 

taxation then this will increase his compliance in fulfilling obligations.

[...]

Taxpayers who have certain gross circulation is a taxpayer who meets 

the criteria of an individual taxpayer or corporate taxpayer does not 

include a permanent establishment and receives income from business, 

with a gross turnover not exceeding Rp 4.800.000.000,00 (four billion 

eight hundred million rupiah) in 1 (one) Tax Year), the understanding of 

taxation known to the taxpayer is the effect of taking action in accordance 

with what it knows. If the taxpayer understands taxation then this will 

increase his compliance in fulfilling obligations.